1/2
EASA EMERGENCY AIRWORTHINESS DIRECTIVE
AD No : 2007-0176-E
Date: 22 June 2007
No person may operate an aircraft to which an Airworthiness Directive applies,  except in accordance with the
requirements of that Airworthiness Directive unless otherwise agreed with the Authority of the State of Registry.
Type Approval Holder’s Name :
DG Flugzeugbau GmbH
Type/Model designation(s) :
DG-500 series Sailplanes and Powered
Sailplanes
TCDS Number: Germany No.348 and 843
Foreign AD: Not applicable
Supersedure: Not applicable
ATA 27 Flight Controls – Bellcrank Bearing Attachment Bolt – Inspection /
Re-Torque / Replacement [Life Limitation]
Manufacturer(s): DG Flugzeugbau GmbH; Glaser-Dirks Flugzeugbau GmbH; ELAN Flight Ltd
(Slovenia); ELAN Line d.o.o. (Slovenia); AMS-Flight d.o.o. (Slovenia)
Applicability: Sailplanes:
DG-500/20 ELAN, all serial numbers;
DG-500/22 ELAN, all serial numbers;
DG-500 ELAN ORION, all serial numbers; and
DG-500 ELAN TRAINER, all serial numbers.
Powered Sailplanes:
DG-500M, all serial numbers; and
DG-500MB, all serial numbers.
Reason: During a recent flight with a DG-500 ELAN Trainer, the bolt of bearing stand
5RU61, which is the pivot for bell crank 5St19, failed in-flight, leading to loss of
control of the aircraft. Although the occupants managed to exit the aircraft safely,
the aircraft crashed and was damaged beyond repair. While the investigation